The Company identified an error during the year-end financial close process with respect to revenue recognition associated with a single shipment that resulted in approximately
$3.9 million in revenue being recorded in the final week of the second quarter of 2024 upon shipment when it should have been recorded in the first week of the third quarter of
2024 upon receipt by the customer.

As a result, the Company has restated the interim financial statements for the second and third quarters of 2024 associated with the abovementioned shipment. Relevant restated
financial information is included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K in the tables that follow. As part of the restatement, the Company also recorded other immaterial
adjustments to correct the misstatements for the impacted periods. The unaudited interim financial statements reflect all adjustments which are, in the opinion of management,
necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods presented.

128

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2024 are summarized in the following table (in thousands, except per share amounts):

June 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 573,171 $ — $ 573,171
Accounts receivable, net 38,651 (3,909) 34,742
Inventory 49,294 49 49,343
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 17,063 — 17,063
Interest rate cap 6,575 — 6,575
Government funding receivable 608 — 608

Total current assets 685,362 (3,860) 681,502
Property and equipment, net 165,503 — 165,503
Goodwill 326,029 — 326,029
Intangible assets, net 207,249 — 207,249
Other assets 63,465 — 63,465
Total assets $ 1,447,608 $ (3,860) $ 1,443,748
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 12,536 $ — $ 12,536
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 40,719 — 40,719
Deferred revenue 2,078 68 2,146
Current portion of payable to related parties pursuant to the Tax Receivable Agreement 7,069 — 7,069
Current portion of long-term debt 5,440 — 5,440
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 710 — 710

Total current liabilities 68,552 68 68,620
Long-term debt, less current portion 517,083 — 517,083
Finance lease liabilities, less current portion 31,527 — 31,527
Other long-term liabilities 54,032 — 54,032
Total liabilities 671,194 68 671,262
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value - 500,000 shares authorized; 141,489 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2024 1,415 — 1,415
Class B common stock, $0.01 par value - 256,856 shares authorized; 110,684 issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2024 1,107 — 1,107
Additional paid-in capital 168,337 — 168,337
Retained earnings 266,074 (2,204) 263,870
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. 436,933 (2,204) 434,729
Non-controlling interest 339,481 (1,724) 337,757

Total stockholders’ equity 776,414 (3,928) 772,486
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,447,608 $ (3,860) $ 1,443,748

129

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 are summarized in the following tables
(in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenue $ 73,400 $ (3,977) $ 69,423
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 38,271 311 38,582
Selling, general and administrative 40,556 — 40,556
Research and development 5,284 (360) 4,924
Change in estimated fair value of contingent consideration (1,195) — (1,195)
Restructuring (4) — (4)

Total operating expenses 82,912 (49) 82,863
Loss from operations (9,512) (3,928) (13,440)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (11,939) — (11,939)
Interest income 7,086 — 7,086
Other expense (2,562) — (2,562)

Loss before income taxes (16,927) (3,928) (20,855)
Income tax benefit (2,435) — (2,435)
Net loss (14,492) (3,928) (18,420)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (6,907) (1,724) (8,631)
Net loss attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. $ (7,585) $ (2,204) $ (9,789)

Net loss per Class A common share attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.02) $ (0.07)
Weighted average number of Class A common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 135,842 — 135,842

130

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenue $ 137,579 $ (3,977) $ 133,602
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 76,606 311 76,917
Selling, general and administrative 81,441 — 81,441
Research and development 10,316 (360) 9,956
Change in estimated fair value of contingent consideration (1,195) — (1,195)
Restructuring (1,216) — (1,216)

Total operating expenses 165,952 (49) 165,903
Loss from operations (28,373) (3,928) (32,301)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (22,803) — (22,803)
Interest income 14,296 — 14,296
Other expense (2,456) — (2,456)

Loss before income taxes (39,336) (3,928) (43,264)
Income tax benefit (2,164) — (2,164)
Net loss (37,172) (3,928) (41,100)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (17,509) (1,724) (19,233)
Net loss attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. $ (19,663) $ (2,204) $ (21,867)

Net loss per Class A common share attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.01) $ (0.16)
Weighted average number of Class A common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 134,088 — 134,088

The effects of the restatement on certain line items of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2024 are summarized in the
following table (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Operating activities:
Net loss $ (37,172) $ (3,928) $ (41,100)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable 15,862 3,909 19,771
Inventory 1,571 (49) 1,522
Deferred revenue (1,282) 68 (1,214)

Total $ (21,021) $ — $ (21,021)

There was no impact on net cash provided by operating activities or within any line items within investing and financing activities.

131

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2024 are summarized in the following table (in thousands, except per share
amounts):

September 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 578,157 $ — $ 578,157
Accounts receivable, net 28,873 (85) 28,788
Inventory 50,409 125 50,534
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 21,659 — 21,659

Total current assets 679,098 40 679,138
Property and equipment, net 164,555 — 164,555
Goodwill 171,790 — 171,790
Intangible assets, net 201,858 — 201,858
Other assets 60,914 — 60,914
Total assets $ 1,278,215 $ 40 $ 1,278,255
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 9,494 $ — $ 9,494
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 38,498 400 38,898
Deferred revenue 1,834 68 1,902
Current portion of payable to related parties pursuant to the Tax Receivable Agreement 7,225 — 7,225
Current portion of long-term debt 5,440 — 5,440
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 750 — 750

Total current liabilities 63,241 468 63,709
Long-term debt, less current portion 516,283 — 516,283
Finance lease liabilities, less current portion 31,327 — 31,327
Other long-term liabilities 54,237 — 54,237
Total liabilities 665,088 468 665,556
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value - 500,000 shares authorized; 141,589 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2024 1,416 — 1,416
Class B common stock, $0.01 par value - 256,856 shares authorized; 110,684 issued and outstanding as
of September 30, 2024 1,107 — 1,107
Additional paid-in capital 175,581 (2) 175,579
Retained earnings 167,036 (240) 166,796
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. 345,140 (242) 344,898
Non-controlling interest 267,987 (186) 267,801

Total stockholders’ equity 613,127 (428) 612,699
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,278,215 $ 40 $ 1,278,255

132

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 are summarized in the following
tables (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenue $ 65,200 $ 3,825 $ 69,025
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 36,826 (35) 36,791
Selling, general and administrative 39,087 — 39,087
Research and development 4,344 360 4,704
Change in estimated fair value of contingent consideration (178) — (178)
Goodwill impairment 154,239 — 154,239
Restructuring (4) — (4)

Total operating expenses 234,314 325 234,639
Loss from operations (169,114) 3,500 (165,614)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (13,634) — (13,634)
Interest income 7,071 — 7,071
Change in payable to related parties pursuant to the Tax Receivable Agreement (39) — (39)
Other expense 72 — 72

Loss before income taxes (175,644) 3,500 (172,144)
Income tax benefit 311 — 311
Net loss (175,955) 3,500 (172,455)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (76,917) 1,536 (75,381)
Net loss attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. $ (99,038) $ 1,964 $ (97,074)

Net loss per Class A common share attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.70) $ 0.02 $ (0.68)
Weighted average number of Class A common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 141,555 — 141,555

133

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenue $ 202,779 $ (152) $ 202,627
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 113,432 276 113,708
Selling, general and administrative 120,528 — 120,528
Research and development 14,660 — 14,660
Change in estimated fair value of contingent consideration (1,373) — (1,373)
Goodwill impairment 154,239 — 154,239
Restructuring (1,220) — (1,220)

Total operating expenses 400,266 276 400,542
Loss from operations (197,487) (428) (197,915)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (36,437) — (36,437)
Interest income 21,367 — 21,367
Change in payable to related parties pursuant to the Tax Receivable Agreement (39) — (39)
Other expense (2,384) — (2,384)

Loss before income taxes (214,980) (428) (215,408)
Income tax benefit (1,853) — (1,853)
Net loss (213,127) (428) (213,555)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests (94,426) (188) (94,614)
Net loss attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc. $ (118,701) $ (240) $ (118,941)

Net loss per Class A common share attributable to Maravai LifeSciences Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted $ (0.87) $ — $ (0.87)
Weighted average number of Class A common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 136,595 — 136,595

The effects of the restatement on certain line items of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 are summarized in the
following table (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Operating activities:
Net loss $ (213,127) $ (428) $ (213,555)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions: —

Accounts receivable 25,704 85 25,789
Inventory 50 (125) (75)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (21,118) 400 (20,718)
Deferred revenue (1,526) 68 (1,458)

Total $ (210,017) $ — $ (210,017)

There was no impact on net cash provided by operating activities or within any line items within investing and financing activities.

134

Table of Contents

19. Subsequent Events

Acquisition of Assets and Intellectual Property from Molecular Assemblies

In January 2025, the Company acquired assets and intellectual property from Molecular Assemblies, expanding TriLink’s ability to enable customers to develop next-generation
mRNA and clustered regularly interspaced short palindromic repeats nucleic acid-based therapies. The total consideration for this acquisition was a purchase price of $11.5